

No. 20-216

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

PRIANKA BOSE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RHODES COLLEGE AND  
ROBERTO DE LA SALUD BEA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF LEGAL MOMENTUM, THE WOMEN'S  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, AND  
OTHER WOMEN'S RIGHTS AND CIVIL RIGHTS  
ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

LYNN HECHT SCHAFRAN  
SEHER KHAWAJA  
LEGAL MOMENTUM  
THE WOMEN'S LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND  
32 Broadway  
Suite 1801  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 413-7518

MICHAEL E. BERN  
*Counsel of Record*  
TYCE R. WALTERS  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
michael.bern@lw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Legal Momentum*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding Eviscerates Core Title IX Protections Against Sexual Harassment.....	4
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Immunizes Schools For Even The Most Severe Wrongful Deprivations Of Educational Opportunity .....	5
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling Will Immunize Disciplinary Decisions At Nearly Every College And University In The Nation.....	8
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding Will Frustrate Much-Needed Efforts To Deter Harassment And Retaliation In Academia And Hold Offenders Accountable.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

## ADDENDUM

List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a
-----------------------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	5
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	1
<i>Doe v. Mercy Catholic Medical Center</i> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	9, 10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	1, 5
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	1, 5
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	5, 17
<i>Papelino v. Albany College of Pharmacy of Union University</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**  
**Page(s)**

**STATUTES, RULE AND REGULATIONS**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	5
34 C.F.R. § 106.71(a).....	7
62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997).....	6, 14
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (1972).....	5
Stephen J. Aguilar & Clare Baek, <i>Sexual harassment in academe is underreported, especially by students in the life and physical sciences</i> , PLoS ONE (15)(3): e0230312 (Mar. 10, 2020), <a href="https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0230312">https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0230312</a> .....	13
Lauren M. Aycock, et al., <i>Sexual harassment reported by undergraduate female physicists</i> , Physical Review Physics Education Research (2019), <a href="https://journals.aps.org/prper/pdf/10.1103/PhysRevPhysEducRes.15.010121">https://journals.aps.org/prper/pdf/10.1103/PhysRevPhysEducRes.15.010121</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tom Bartlett & Nell Gluckman, <i>She Left Harvard. He Got To Stay</i> , Chronicle of Higher Education (Feb. 27, 2018), .....	15
David Cantor et al., Ass’n of Am. Univs., <i>Report on the AAU Campus Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Misconduct</i> (rev. Jan. 17, 2020), <a href="https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key-Issues/Campus-Safety/Revised%20Aggregate%20report%20%20and%20appendices%201-7_(01-16-2020_FINAL).pdf">https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key-Issues/Campus-Safety/Revised%20Aggregate%20report%20%20and%20appendices%201-7_(01-16-2020_FINAL).pdf</a> .....	12
Colleen Flaherty, <i>Putting Harassers on Notice</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Oct. 15, 2015), <a href="https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2015/10/15/berkeley-astronomer-resigns-over-sexual-harassment-investigation">https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2015/10/15/berkeley-astronomer-resigns-over-sexual-harassment-investigation</a> .....	15
Joey Garrison, <i>Harvard bans ex-professor after finding ‘unwelcome sexual conduct’ spanned four decades</i> , USA Today (May 11, 2019), <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2019/05/09/harvard-university-professor-jorge-dominguez-sexual-harassment-misconduct-metoo-title-ix/1154497001/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2019/05/09/harvard-university-professor-jorge-dominguez-sexual-harassment-misconduct-metoo-title-ix/1154497001/</a> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Harvard University, <i>Harvard College Handbook for Students: The Administrative Board of Harvard College</i> , <a href="https://handbook.fas.harvard.edu/book/administrative-board-harvard-college">https://handbook.fas.harvard.edu/book/administrative-board-harvard-college</a> (last visited Sept. 21, 2020) .....	9
Katherine Mangan, <i>Professor Who Complained of Vigilante Justice Is Found Responsible for Harassment</i> , <i>Chronicle of Higher Education</i> (Sept. 25, 2018) .....	16
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, <i>Sexual Harassment of Women: Climate, Culture, and Consequences in Academic Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine</i> (Paula A. Johnson et al. eds., 2018), <a href="https://www.nap.edu/download/24994">https://www.nap.edu/download/24994</a> .....	12, 13, 15
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students By School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> (2001), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Office for Civil Rights, Dep’t of Educ., <i>Sexual Harassment Guidance</i> (Mar. 13, 1997), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/sexhar00.html">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/            list/ocr/docs/sexhar00.html</a> .....	14
Rhodes College Title IX—Sex/Gender Discrimination and Sexual Misconduct Policy, Section IV: Formal Grievance Process, <a href="https://handbook.rhodes.edu/title-ix-sexgender-discrimination-and-sexual-misconduct-policy/formal-grievance-policy/section-iv">https://handbook.rhodes.edu/            title-ix-sexgender-discrimination-and-            sexual-misconduct-policy/formal-            grievance-policy/section-iv</a> (last visited Sept. 21, 2020) .....	8, 9
Edward N. Stoner II & Kathy L. Cerminara, <i>Harnessing the “Spirit of            Insubordination”: A Model Student            Disciplinary Code</i> , 17 <i>J. of College &amp;            Univ. Law</i> 89 (1990) .....	9
Vivian Wang, <i>Columbia Professor Retires in            Settlement of Sexual Harassment            Lawsuit</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Dec. 18, 2017).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Delese Wear & Julie Aultman, <i>Sexual Harassment in Academic Medicine: Persistence, Non-Reporting, and Institutional Response</i> , Medical Education Online 10:10 (2005), <a href="https://www.researchgate.net/publication/255615956_Sexual_Harassment_in_Academic_Medicine_Persistence_Non-Reporting_and_Institutional_Response/link/0a85e53b47ad48bac1000000/download">https://www.researchgate.net/publication/255615956_Sexual_Harassment_in_Academic_Medicine_Persistence_Non-Reporting_and_Institutional_Response/link/0a85e53b47ad48bac1000000/download</a> .....	12, 14
Joan C. Williams & Kate Massinger, <i>How Women Are Harassed Out of Science</i> , The Atlantic (July 25, 2016) .....	12
Yale University, <i>Grievance Procedure and Disciplinary Procedure</i> , <a href="https://gsas.yale.edu/sites/default/files/page-files/gsas_grievance_and_disciplinary_procedures.pdf">https://gsas.yale.edu/sites/default/files/page-files/gsas_grievance_and_disciplinary_procedures.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 21, 2020) .....	9
